CITY OF
VANCOUVER

RAPID RESPONSE TO HOMELESSNESS THROUGH PARTNERSHIPS

June 12, 2019



Overview S ves

« 2019 Homeless Count:
Preliminary Findings

— Claire Marshall, Lu'ma Native
Housing Society

e Causes of Homelessness
* City Actions
» Partnership Initiatives

— Rob Turnbull, Streetohome

* Moving forward — 4 Key
Actions
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2019 CoV Homeless Count — March 12/13 %&%UVER

e 13" Homeless Count in
Vancouver

 Every 3 years regionally
since 2002

 Annually in Vancouver since
2010

 Every two years Federally
since 2016

e Every two years Provincially
since 2018

e 2020 — Federal, Provincial
Regional count!
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2019 CoV Homeless Count — March 12/13 %&%UVER

e 24 hour “Point-in-time” snapshot of
people who are homeless

* Provides a basic demographic
profile and tracks trends over time

e Considered an undercount
e Qver 400 trained volunteers

e Assistance from community service |
providers, outreach teams and
govt. partners




2019 CoV Count - Indigenous Count Partners %‘g&;wm

 Lu’ma Native Housing
Soclety, and the Aboriginal
Homelessness Steering
Committee (AHSC)

e Collaborated on:
— Survey questions
— Volunteer routes
— Tobacco ties

— Data collection and i
analysis




Results of 2019 CoV Homeless Count %&%UVER

2,223

PEOPLE IDENTIFIED AS HOMELESS IN
VANCOUVER ON MARCH 13, 2019




2005 — 2019 Trend Iin Vancouver %&%UVER
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Trends

		

		Year		Sheltered		Unsheltered		Total

		2005		773		591		1,364

		2006						1,434

		2007						1,504

		2008		765		811		1,576

		2009						1,646

		2010		1,294		421		1,715

		2011		1,427		154		1,581

		2012		1,296		306		1,602

		2013		1,327		273		1,600

		2014		1,267		536		1,803

		2015		1,258		488		1,746

		2016		1,308		539		1,847

		2017		1,601		537		2,138

		2018		1,522		659		2,181

		2019		1,609		614		2,223
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Totals

		Table 1

		Total Homeless by Survey Type

				Unsheltered Total		Sheltered								Total Homeless

						Total		Detoxes, Safe Houses, and Transition Houses		Shelters		No Fixed Address

		Total		659		1522		73		1330		119		2181

		% of Total Homeless		30.2%		69.8%		3.3%		61.0%		5.5%		100.0%

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Shelter Stats, Institution Supplied Data

		Notes:		None

		Table 2

		Survey Summary

		Sheltered, Unsheltered

						Frequency		Percent

		Valid		Sheltered		791		55%

				Street		659		45%

				Total		1450		100%

		Source: Survey





Key Demographics

		Table 1

		Gender

		Gender by Survey Type

		Age Groups		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered - Survey				Sheltered - Shelter Stats Forms and Institutional Data										Totals

												Total				DTX, SH, TH		Shelters		NFA		Unsheltered and Sheltered-Survey				Unsheltered and Sheltered-Shelter Stats Forms and Insitutions

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		#		#		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male		498		78.2%		566		72.5%		1102		72.4%		18		997		87		1064		75.0%		1600		74.1%

		Woman/Female		132		20.7%		206		26.4%		413		27.1%		54		327		32		338		23.8%		545		25.2%

		Another Gender Identity		7		1.1%		9		1.2%		7		0.5%		1		6		0		16		1.1%		14		0.6%

		Total Respondents		637		100.0%		781		100.0%		1522		100.0%		73		1330		119		1418		100.0%		2159		100.0%

		No Answer		22				10				0				0		0		0		32				22

		Total		659				791				1522				73		1330		119		1450				2181

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Shelter Stats, Institution Supplied Data

		Table 2

		Age

		Age Groups by Shelter Type

		Age Groups		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 Years		2		0.3%		4		0.5%		6		0.4%

		19-24 Years		58		9.2%		61		7.8%		119		8.5%

		25-34 Years		158		25.2%		149		19.2%		307		21.8%

		35-44 Years		148		23.6%		179		23.0%		327		23.3%

		45-54 Years		144		22.9%		213		27.4%		357		25.4%

		55-64 Years		89		14.2%		125		16.1%		214		15.2%

		65-74 Years		25		4.0%		42		5.4%		67		4.8%

		75+ Years		4		0.6%		5		0.6%		9		0.6%

		Total Respondents		628		100.0%		778		100.0%		1406		100.0%

		No Answer		31				13				44

		Total		659				791				1450

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Survey

		Table 3

		Age

		Age Groups by Shelter Type (up to 65+)

		Age Groups		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 Years		2		0.3%		4		0.5%		6		0.4%

		19-24 Years		58		9.2%		61		7.8%		119		8.5%

		25-34 Years		158		25.2%		149		19.2%		307		21.8%

		35-44 Years		148		23.6%		179		23.0%		327		23.3%

		45-54 Years		144		22.9%		213		27.4%		357		25.4%

		55-64 Years		89		14.2%		125		16.1%		214		15.2%

		65+ Years		29		4.6%		47		6.0%		76		5.4%

		Total Respondents		628		100.0%		778		100.0%		1406		100.0%

		No Answer		31				13				44

		Total		659				791				1450

		Table 4

		Length of Time homeless

		Length of time homeless * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		zero days		1		0.1%		1		0.2%		2		0.1%

		less than 6 months (not including 0 days)		286		37.9%		127		21.0%		413		30.4%

		6 months to 1 year		151		20.0%		133		22.0%		284		20.9%

		more than 1 year		317		42.0%		344		56.9%		661		48.6%

		Responses		755		100.0%		605		100.0%		1,360		100.0%

		no answer/unclear		36				54				90

		Total		791				659				1,450





HealthConditionsKeyDems

		Table 1

		Health Conditions

		Do you have medical condition/illness * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have medical condition/illness		Yes		332		232		564

				No		401		307		708

				No answer		10		20		30

		Total				743		559		1302

		Table 2

		Health Conditions

		Do you have physical disability * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have physical disability		Yes		283		195		478

				No		442		341		783

				No answer		10		21		31

		Total				735		557		1292

		Table 3

		Health Conditions

		Do you have mental illness * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have mental illness		Yes		294		256		550

				No		428		288		716

				No answer		23		28		51

		Total				745		572		1317

		Table 4

		Health Conditions

		Do you have addiction issues * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have addiction issues		Yes		438		432		870

				No		318		149		467

				No answer		16		21		37

		Total				772		602		1374

		Table 5

		Health Conditions

		single health issues, multiple health issues, or a single health issue * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		single health issues, multiple health issues, or a single health issue		no identified health conditions/illness; includes no-answer/unclear		159		126		285		20%

				medical issue only		29		21		50

				physical disability only		31		15		46

				mental health illness only		30		24		54

				addiction issues only		120		141		261

				multiple health issues		422		332		754

		Total				791		659		1450

		Table 6

		Health Conditions

		Combined Table of Health Conditions

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Medical Condition or Illness

				Yes		332		45.3%		232		43.0%		564		44.3%

				No		401		54.7%		307		57.0%		708		55.7%

				Responses		733		100.0%		539		100.0%		1272		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		58				120				178

				Total		791				659				1450

		Physical Disability

				Yes		283		39.0%		195		36.4%		478		37.9%

				No		442		61.0%		341		63.6%		783		62.1%

				Responses		725		100.0%		536		100.0%		1261		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		66				123				189

				Total		791				659				1450

		Mental Health Illness

				Yes		294		40.7%		256		47.1%		550		43.4%

				No		428		59.3%		288		52.9%		716		56.6%

				Responses		722		100.0%		544		100.0%		1266		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		69				115				184

				Total		791				659				1450

		Addictions Issue

				Yes		438		57.9%		432		74.4%		870		65.1%

				No		318		42.1%		149		25.6%		467		34.9%

				Responses		756		100.0%		581		100.0%		1337		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		35				78				113

				Total		791				659				1450





AddictionsKeyDems

		Table 1

		Addictions

		Do you have addiction issues * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Yes		438		57.9%		432		74.4%		870		65.1%

		No		318		42.1%		149		25.6%		467		34.9%

		Responses		756		100.0%		581		100.0%		1337		100.0%

		No answer		35				78				113

		Total		791				659				1450

		Table 2

		Addictions

		Identified Using - Filtered by Addictions

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Alcohol		160		36.5%		131		30.3%		291		33.4%

		Cigarettes		200		45.7%		180		41.7%		380		43.7%

		Marijuana		143		32.6%		122		28.2%		265		30.5%

		Cocaine		87		19.9%		76		17.6%		163		18.7%

		Methamphetamine		136		31.1%		169		39.1%		305		35.1%

		Opioids		154		35.2%		183		42.4%		337		38.7%

		Other		67		15.3%		69		16.0%		136		15.6%

		Total		438		100.0%		432		100.0%		870		100.0%

		Table 3

		Addictions

		health_addictions_num * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Number of Substances Identified		0		12		16		28

				1		178		151		329

				2		106		127		233

				3		65		79		144

				4		42		27		69

				5		18		15		33

				6		15		14		29

				7		2		3		5

		Total				438		432		870

		Mean				2.16		2.15		2.16





IncomeKeyDems

		Table 1

		Income Sources

				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		welfare income only		170		21.8%		163		26.0%		333		23.7%

		disability income only		140		18.0%		92		14.7%		232		16.5%

		OAS income only		10		1.3%		5		0.8%		15		1.1%

		pension income only		22		2.8%		11		1.8%		33		2.3%

		EI income only		12		1.5%		3		0.5%		15		1.1%

		full time employment income only		45		5.8%		19		3.0%		64		4.6%

		part time employment income only		63		8.1%		17		2.7%		80		5.7%

		binning income only		11		1.4%		17		2.7%		28		2.0%

		honararia income only		5		0.6%		0		0.0%		5		0.4%

		panhandling income only		3		0.4%		12		1.9%		15		1.1%

		vending income only		3		0.4%		11		1.8%		14		1.0%

		youth agreement income only		1		0.1%		0		0.0%		1		0.1%

		other income only		16		2.1%		31		5.0%		47		3.3%

		multiple income sources		278		35.7%		245		39.1%		523		37.2%

		Responses		779		100.0%		626		100.0%		1405		100.0%

		No Response/Unclear		12				33				45

		Total		791				659				1450

		Table 2

		Frequency of Income Type

				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare		272		34.9%		267		42.7%		539		38.4%

		Disability		243		31.2%		164		26.2%		407		29.0%

		OAS		32		4.1%		13		2.1%		45		3.2%

		Pension		67		8.6%		30		4.8%		97		6.9%

		EI		19		2.4%		5		0.8%		24		1.7%

		Full time employment		56		7.2%		22		3.5%		78		5.6%

		Part time employment		137		17.6%		49		7.8%		186		13.2%

		Binning		46		5.9%		88		14.1%		134		9.5%

		Honararia		11		1.4%		12		1.9%		23		1.6%

		Panhandling		24		3.1%		74		11.8%		98		7.0%

		Vending		33		4.2%		54		8.6%		87		6.2%

		Youth Agreement		2		0.3%		0		0.0%		2		0.1%

		Other		48		6.2%		84		13.4%		132		9.4%

		Don't know		15		1.9%		14		2.2%		29		2.1%

		None		66		8.5%		53		8.5%		119		8.5%

		Respondents		779		100.0%		626		100.0%		1405		100.0%

		No Answer/Unclear		12				33				45

		Total		791				659		100.0%		1450
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Unsheltered Individuals by Homeless Count Areas %‘g&;wm
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2018 Engineering Street Operations and Parks
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Homeless Count population / per 10,000 (2016 Census)
Metro Vancouver Regional Count (2017), Fraser Valley Regional Count
(2017) & City of Vancouver Count (2019)
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Unsheltered Homeless Count population / per 10,000 (2016 Census)
Metro Vancouver Regional Count (2017), Fraser Valley Regional Count (2017)
& City of Vaneguver Count (2019)
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Homeless population / per 10,000, BC municipalities

Courtesy of Nathan Lauster
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2019 CoV Count: Gender %&%UVER

Total Homeless Population by Gender (n=1,256)
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Total Homeless Population by Gender (n=1,256)
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%





		



Youth under 25
(n=89)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=832)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=279)



		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		69%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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Number of Seniors 55+ experiencing homelessness is growing.
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2019 CoV Count: Health Conditions %&%UVER

People who are homeless consistently report a range of health issues
Health Conditions
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2019 CoV Count: Health Conditions - Addiction S o
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Other				54		5%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				0		0%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%





		



Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Women
(n=282)



		



Men
(n=942)



		



Unsheltered/ Street
(n=584)



		



Sheltered
(n=664)



		



Youth Under 25
(n=94)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=856)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=288)



		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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404 people (33%) have multiple income sources and still cannot afford rent.
They are living in deep poverty.
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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Youth Under 25
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Adults 25-54
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Seniors 55+
(n=273)



		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%






2019 CoV Count: Length of Time Homeless %‘g&;wm

Almost half of respondents reported being homeless less than a year

Length of time % of Total Homeless Population

homeless (n=1,226)
Up to 6 months 27%
6 months to 1 year 17%
1 year — 5 years 40%
5 year — 10 years 9%
More than 10 years 6%
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2019 CoV Count - Trend: Length of Time Homeless

Upward trend in individuals homeless more than one year.
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2019 CoV Count: Homeless in Vancouver

Majority living in Vancouver when they became homeless
(n=1,183)

Already Living
living in elsewhere
Vancouver when they
when they became
became homeless
homeless 19%
81%

For Elsewhere
Elsewhere in
Metro Vancouver
Elsewhere in BC
Outside of BC
Don’t know

Total

- CITY OF

VANCOUVER

41
72
70
18
201

%

4%
7%
7%
2%
19%
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Chart1

		Already living in Vancouver when they became homeless

		Living elsewhere when they became homeless



0.8067307692

0.1932692308



DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				54		5%

		Cigarettes				161		14%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				255		22%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				361		31%

		Other				378		33%

		No Addictions				434		38%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				434		38%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Already living in Vancouver when they became homeless				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Living elsewhere when they became homeless				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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Indigenous people over-represented among those experiencing homelessness
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%		Census		Indigenous/ Aboriginal		2.2%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		97.8%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				54		5%

		Cigarettes				161		14%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				255		22%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				361		31%

		Other				378		33%

		No Addictions				434		38%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				434		38%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Already living in Vancouver when they became homeless				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Living elsewhere when they became homeless				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%						Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%				Census		Indigenous/ Aboriginal		2.2%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%						Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		97.8%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%		Indigenous/Aboriginal		Non Indigenous

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%		Sheltered		34%		66%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%		Unsheltered/Street		46%		54%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				54		5%

		Cigarettes				161		14%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				255		22%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				361		31%

		Other				378		33%

		No Addictions				434		38%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				434		38%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Already living in Vancouver when they became homeless				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Living elsewhere when they became homeless				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Women
(n=282)
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Youth Under 25
(n=94)
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(n=856)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=288)



		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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Youth Under 25
(n=83)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=819)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=273)



		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%





		



Youth under 25
(n=89)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=832)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=279)



		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%						Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%				Census		Indigenous/ Aboriginal		2.2%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%						Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		97.8%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%		Indigenous/Aboriginal				Non Indigenous

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%		Sheltered		34%		66%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%		Unsheltered		46%		54%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				54		5%

		Cigarettes				161		14%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				255		22%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				361		31%

		Other				378		33%

		No Addictions				434		38%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				434		38%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Already living in Vancouver when they became homeless				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Living elsewhere when they became homeless				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%		Census		Indigenous/ Aboriginal		2.2%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		97.8%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				54		5%

		Cigarettes				161		14%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				255		22%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				361		31%

		Other				378		33%

		No Addictions				434		38%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				434		38%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Already living in Vancouver when they became homeless				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Living elsewhere when they became homeless				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%





		



Youth under 25
(n=89)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=832)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=279)



		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%





		



Youth under 25
(n=89)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=832)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=279)



		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%





		



Youth under 25
(n=89)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=832)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=279)



		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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Trends

		Year		Sheltered		Unsheltered		Total

		2005		773		591		1,364

		2006						1,434

		2007						1,504

		2008		765		811		1,576

		2009						1,646

		2010		1,294		421		1,715

		2011		1,427		154		1,581

		2012		1,296		306		1,602

		2013		1,327		273		1,600

		2014		1,267		536		1,803

		2015		1,258		488		1,746

		2016		1,308		539		1,847

		2017		1,601		537		2,138

		2018		1,522		659		2,181





Trends

		2005		2005		1364

		2006		2006		1434

		2007		2007		1504

		2008		2008		1576

		2009		2009		1646

		2010		2010		1715

		2011		2011		1581

		2012		2012		1602

		2013		2013		1600

		2014		2014		1803

		2015		2015		1746

		2016		2016		1847

		2017		2017		2138

		2018		2018		2181



Sheltered

Unsheltered

Total

773

591

765

811

1294

421

1427

154

1296

306

1327

273

1267

536

1258

488

1308

539

1601

537

1522

659



Totals

		Table 1

		Total Homeless by Survey Type

				Unsheltered Total		Sheltered								Total Homeless

						Total		Detoxes, Safe Houses, and Transition Houses		Shelters		No Fixed Address

		Total		659		1522		73		1330		119		2181

		% of Total Homeless		30.2%		69.8%		3.3%		61.0%		5.5%		100.0%

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Shelter Stats, Institution Supplied Data

		Notes:		None

		Table 2

		Survey Summary

		Sheltered, Unsheltered

						Frequency		Percent

		Valid		Sheltered		791		55%

				Street		659		45%

				Total		1450		100%

		Source: Survey





Key Demographics

		Table 1

		Gender

		Gender by Survey Type

		Age Groups		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered - Survey				Sheltered - Shelter Stats Forms and Institutional Data														Totals

												Total				DTX, SH, TH		Shelters						NFA		Unsheltered and Sheltered-Survey				Unsheltered and Sheltered-Shelter Stats Forms and Insitutions

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		#						#		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male		498		78.2%		566		72.5%		1102		72.4%		18		997						87		1064		75.0%		1600		74.1%

		Woman/Female		132		20.7%		206		26.4%		413		27.1%		54		327						32		338		23.8%		545		25.2%

		Another Gender Identity		7		1.1%		9		1.2%		7		0.5%		1		6						0		16		1.1%		14		0.6%

		Total Respondents		637		100.0%		781		100.0%		1522		100.0%		73		1330						119		1418		100.0%		2159		100.0%

		No Answer		22				10				0				0		0						0		32				22

		Total		659				791				1522				73		1330						119		1450				2181

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Shelter Stats, Institution Supplied Data

		Table 2

		Age

		Age Groups by Shelter Type

		Age Groups		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 Years		2		0.3%		4		0.5%		6		0.4%

		19-24 Years		58		9.2%		61		7.8%		119		8.5%

		25-34 Years		158		25.2%		149		19.2%		307		21.8%

		35-44 Years		148		23.6%		179		23.0%		327		23.3%

		45-54 Years		144		22.9%		213		27.4%		357		25.4%

		55-64 Years		89		14.2%		125		16.1%		214		15.2%

		65-74 Years		25		4.0%		42		5.4%		67		4.8%

		75+ Years		4		0.6%		5		0.6%		9		0.6%

		Total Respondents		628		100.0%		778		100.0%		1406		100.0%

		No Answer		31				13				44

		Total		659				791				1450

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Survey

		Table 3

		Age

		Age Groups by Shelter Type (up to 65+)

		Age Groups		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered				Total												# Homeless by Age

				#		%		#		%		#		%						2015		2016		2017		2018

		Under 19 Years		2		0.3%		4		0.5%		6		0.4%				Under 19 Years		59		44		14		6

		19-24 Years		58		9.2%		61		7.8%		119		8.5%				19-24 Years		140		127		108		119

		25-34 Years		158		25.2%		149		19.2%		307		21.8%				25-34 Years		228		229		235		307

		35-44 Years		148		23.6%		179		23.0%		327		23.3%				35-44 Years		250		280		280		327

		45-54 Years		144		22.9%		213		27.4%		357		25.4%				45-54 Years		285		285		276		357

		55-64 Years		89		14.2%		125		16.1%		214		15.2%				55-64 Years		164		149		175		214

		65+ Years		29		4.6%		47		6.0%		76		5.4%				65+ Years		58		55		69		76

		Total Respondents		628		100.0%		778		100.0%		1406		100.0%						1184		1169		1157		1406

		No Answer		31				13				44

		Total		659				791				1450

		Table 4

		Length of Time homeless

		Length of time homeless * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		zero days		1		0.1%		1		0.2%		2		0.1%

		less than 6 months (not including 0 days)		286		37.9%		127		21.0%		413		30.4%

		6 months to 1 year		151		20.0%		133		22.0%		284		20.9%

		more than 1 year		317		42.0%		344		56.9%		661		48.6%

		Responses		755		100.0%		605		100.0%		1,360		100.0%

		no answer/unclear		36				54				90

		Total		791				659				1,450						Age over years

																								2017		2018

		Table 5																Under 19						1%		0.4%																				2015		2016

		Where Became Homeless																19-24						9%		8.5%																				7%		4%

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						25-34						20%		22%																				11%		11%

				#		%		#		%		#		%				35-44						24%		23%																				17%		20%

		Vancouver		429		78.0%		314		77.5%		743		77.8%				45-54						24%		25%																				21%		24%

		Elsewhere - General		121		22.0%		91		22.5%		212		22.2%				55-64						15%		15%																				24%		24%

		Responses		550		100.0%		405		100.0%		955		100.0%				65+						6%		5%																				17%		13%

		No Response/Unclear		241				254				495														99.8%																				4%		5%

		Total		791				659				1450

		Sources: Surveys

		Methods: Total of those who had valid day responses for both "how long have you been without your own place" and "how long have you been in Vancouver" and for whom the difference of these numbers was zero.

		Table 5

		Elsewhere, Specific

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Metro Vancouver		24		20.5%		9		10.8%		33		16.5%

		Rest of British Columbia		35		29.9%		33		39.8%		68		34.0%

		Alberta		24		20.5%		10		12.0%		34		17.0%

		Saskatchewan		2		1.7%		1		1.2%		3		1.5%

		Manitoba		1		0.9%		5		6.0%		6		3.0%

		Ontario		15		12.8%		12		14.5%		27		13.5%

		Quebec		8		6.8%		8		9.6%		16		8.0%

		New Brunswick		0		0.0%		1		1.2%		1		0.5%

		Yukon		0		0.0%		1		1.2%		1		0.5%

		Northwest Territories		1		0.9%		0		0.0%		1		0.5%

		Outside of Canada		7		6.0%		3		3.6%		10		5.0%

		Responses		117		100.0%		83		100.0%		200		100.0%

		No Response/Unclear		4				8				12

		Total		121				91				212

		Sources: Surveys

		Methods: Filtered by means described above.

		Table 6

		Length of time in Vancouver

		How long have you lived in this city? * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		less than 6 months		149		22.3%		53		10.6%		202		17.3%

		6 months to 1 year		60		9.0%		46		9.2%		106		9.1%

		more than 1 year		458		68.7%		399		80.1%		857		73.6%

		Responses		667		100.0%		498		100.0%		1165		100.0%

		no response/unclear		124				161				285

		Total		791				659				1450





Key Demographics

		



2017

2018

% Homeless by Age 2017, 2018



HealthConditionsKeyDems

		



2015

2016

2017

2018

# Homeless by Age, 2015-2018



AddictionsKeyDems

		Table 1

		Health Conditions

		Do you have medical condition/illness * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have medical condition/illness		Yes		332		232		564

				No		401		307		708

				No answer		10		20		30

		Total				743		559		1302

		Table 2

		Health Conditions

		Do you have physical disability * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count																Physical Disability		38%

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total								Mental Health Issue		43%

						Sheltered		Street										Medical Condition/Illness		44%

		Do you have physical disability		Yes		283		195		478								Addiction		65%

				No		442		341		783

				No answer		10		21		31

		Total				735		557		1292

		Table 3

		Health Conditions

		Do you have mental illness * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have mental illness		Yes		294		256		550

				No		428		288		716

				No answer		23		28		51

		Total				745		572		1317

		Table 4

		Health Conditions

		Do you have addiction issues * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have addiction issues		Yes		438		432		870

				No		318		149		467

				No answer		16		21		37

		Total				772		602		1374

		Table 5

		Health Conditions

		single health issues, multiple health issues, or a single health issue * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		single health issues, multiple health issues, or a single health issue		no identified health conditions/illness; includes no-answer/unclear		159		126		285

				medical issue only		29		21		50

				physical disability only		31		15		46

				mental health illness only		30		24		54

				addiction issues only		120		141		261

				multiple health issues		422		332		754

		Total				791		659		1450

		Table 6

		Health Conditions

		Combined Table of Health Conditions

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Medical Condition or Illness

				Yes		332		45.3%		232		43.0%		564		44.3%

				No		401		54.7%		307		57.0%		708		55.7%

				Responses		733		100.0%		539		100.0%		1272		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		58				120				178

				Total		791				659				1450

		Physical Disability

				Yes		283		39.0%		195		36.4%		478		37.9%

				No		442		61.0%		341		63.6%		783		62.1%

				Responses		725		100.0%		536		100.0%		1261		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		66				123				189

				Total		791				659				1450

		Mental Health Illness

				Yes		294		40.7%		256		47.1%		550		43.4%

				No		428		59.3%		288		52.9%		716		56.6%

				Responses		722		100.0%		544		100.0%		1266		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		69				115				184

				Total		791				659				1450

		Addictions Issue

				Yes		438		57.9%		432		74.4%		870		65.1%

				No		318		42.1%		149		25.6%		467		34.9%

				Responses		756		100.0%		581		100.0%		1337		100.0%

				No-response/unclear		35				78				113

				Total		791				659				1450

		Table 7

		Number of Health Conditions/Issues

		how many health issues do you have? * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street										Total pop

		how many health issues do you have?		none		141		77		218						0		19%

				one		169		141		310						1 or more		81%

				two		163		104		267

				three		128		88		216

				four		74		71		145

				no response/unclear		116		178		294

		Total				791		659		1450
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		Table 1

		Addictions

		Do you have addiction issues * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation																				Other		10%

				Sheltered				Street				Total										Cocaine		12%

				#		%		#		%		#		%								Marijuana		20%

		Yes		438		57.9%		432		74.4%		870		65.1%								Alcohol		22%

		No		318		42.1%		149		25.6%		467		34.9%								Methemphetamine		23%

		Responses		756		100.0%		581		100.0%		1337		100.0%								Opioids		25%

		No answer		35				78				113										Cigarettes		28%

		Total		791				659				1450										No addiction		35%

		Table 2

		Addictions

		Identified Using - Filtered by Addictions

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%

		Alcohol		160		36.5%		131		30.3%		291		33.4%

		Cigarettes		200		45.7%		180		41.7%		380		43.7%

		Marijuana		143		32.6%		122		28.2%		265		30.5%

		Cocaine		87		19.9%		76		17.6%		163		18.7%

		Methamphetamine		136		31.1%		169		39.1%		305		35.1%

		Opioids		154		35.2%		183		42.4%		337		38.7%

		Other		67		15.3%		69		16.0%		136		15.6%

		Total		438		100.0%		432		100.0%		870		100.0%

		Table 3

		Addictions

		health_addictions_num * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Number of Substances Identified		0		12		16		28						no substances		28		2%

				1		178		151		329		329				no addiction		467		35%

				2		106		127		233		233				1		329		25%

				3		65		79		144		144				2 or more		513		38%

				4		42		27		69		69								100%

				5		18		15		33		33				no addiction		35%

				6		15		14		29		29				1		25%

				7		2		3		5		5				2 or more		38%

		Total				438		432		870		842				addiction no substances		2%

		Mean				2.16		2.15		2.16
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		Table 1

		Income Sources

				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%										% with sole income source		% with one or more income sources		% supplementing income beyond one income source																		Sole income source		Supplementing income with more than one income source

		welfare income only		170		21.8%		163		26.0%		333		23.7%								Income Assistance		24%		38%		14%								Income Assistance		24%		14%				Income Assistance		24%		14%		38%		38

		disability income only		140		18.0%		92		14.7%		232		16.5%								Disability Benefits		17%		29%		12%								Disability Benefits		17%		12%				Disability Benefits		17%		12%		29%		29

		OAS income only		10		1.3%		5		0.8%		15		1.1%								OAS/GIS		1%		3%		2%								OAS/GIS		1%		2%				Part-time employment		6%		7%		13%		13

		pension income only		22		2.8%		11		1.8%		33		2.3%								CPP or other pension		2%		7%		5%								CPP or other pension		2%		5%				Binning		2%		8%		10%		10

		EI income only		12		1.5%		3		0.5%		15		1.1%								EI		1%		2%		1%								EI		1%		1%				Panhandling		1%		6%		7%		7

		full time employment income only		45		5.8%		19		3.0%		64		4.6%								Full-time employment		5%		6%		1%								Full-time employment		5%		1%				CPP or other pension		2%		5%		7%		7

		part time employment income only		63		8.1%		17		2.7%		80		5.7%								Part-time employment		6%		13%		7%								Part-time employment		6%		7%				Vending		1%		5%		6%		6

		binning income only		11		1.4%		17		2.7%		28		2.0%								Vending		1%		6%		5%								Vending		1%		5%				Full-time employment		5%		1%		6%		6

		honararia income only		5		0.6%		0		0.0%		5		0.4%								Panhandling		1%		7%		6%								Panhandling		1%		6%				OAS/GIS		1%		2%		3%

		panhandling income only		3		0.4%		12		1.9%		15		1.1%								Binning		2%		10%		8%																EI		1%		1%		2%

		vending income only		3		0.4%		11		1.8%		14		1.0%

		youth agreement income only		1		0.1%		0		0.0%		1		0.1%

		other income only		16		2.1%		31		5.0%		47		3.3%

		multiple income sources		278		35.7%		245		39.1%		523		37.2%

		Responses		779		100.0%		626		100.0%		1405		100.0%

		No Response/Unclear		12				33				45

		Total		791				659				1450

		Table 2

		Frequency of Income Type

				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%										2015		2016		2017		2018

		Welfare		272		34.9%		267		42.7%		539		38.4%								Income Assistance		37%		35%		40%		38%

		Disability		243		31.2%		164		26.2%		407		29.0%								Disability Benefits		26%		27%		29%		29%

		OAS		32		4.1%		13		2.1%		45		3.2%								Employment		21%		23%		23%		19%

		Pension		67		8.6%		30		4.8%		97		6.9%								OAS/GIS/CPP		6%		7%		9%

		EI		19		2.4%		5		0.8%		24		1.7%								EI		2%		3%		1%		2%

		Full time employment		56		7.2%		22		3.5%		78		5.6%								No Income		14%		12%		9%		9%

		Part time employment		137		17.6%		49		7.8%		186		13.2%								Other		20%		20%		36%

		Binning		46		5.9%		88		14.1%		134		9.5%

		Honararia		11		1.4%		12		1.9%		23		1.6%

		Panhandling		24		3.1%		74		11.8%		98		7.0%

		Vending		33		4.2%		54		8.6%		87		6.2%								Income Assistance		38%

		Youth Agreement		2		0.3%		0		0.0%		2		0.1%								Disability Benefits		29%

		Other		48		6.2%		84		13.4%		132		9.4%								Part-time employment		13%

		Don't know		15		1.9%		14		2.2%		29		2.1%								Binning		10%

		None		66		8.5%		53		8.5%		119		8.5%								Other		9%

		Respondents		779		100.0%		626		100.0%		1405		100.0%								No Income		9%

		No Answer/Unclear		12				33				45										Panhandling		7%

		Total		791				659		100.0%		1450										CPP or other pension		7%

																						Vending		6%

																						Full-time employment		6%

																						OAS/GIS		3%

																						EI		2%
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		Table 1 - Responses from Surveys Only

		Do you identify as a Indigenous/Aboriginal? * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total																		%		#						Women								Men

				#		%		#		%		#		%														Indigenous Men		26%		365						Indigenous		53%		180				Indigenous		35%		365

		YES		273		35%		288		46%		561		40%														Non-Indigenous Men		49%		677						Non-Indigenous		47%		157				Non-Indigenous		65%		677

		First Nations		188		24.2%		197		31.3%		385		27.4%														Indigenous Women		13%		180										337								1042

		Inuit		4		0.5%		7		1.1%		11		0.8%														Non-Indigenous Women		11%		157

		Metis		50		6.4%		55		8.7%		105		7.5%														Indigenous Other Gender		1%		9

		Not listed		21		2.7%		12		1.9%		33		2.3%														Non-Indigenous Other Gender		1%		7

		Yes, but left unspecified		10		1.3%		17		2.7%		27		1.9%																100%		1395

		No		504		64.9%		342		54.3%		846		60.1%

		Responses		777		100.0%		630		100.0%		1407		100.0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear		14				29				43

		Total		791				659				1450

		Table 2

		Gender by Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity												Comparison

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered		Unsheltered		Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		Difference (Indigenous/Aboriginal % - Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal %)

		Man/Male		155		57.6%		210		73.7%		365		65.9%		402		80.1%		275		81.1%		677		80.5%		-22.5%		-7.4%		-14.6%

		Woman/Female		108		40.1%		72		25.3%		180		32.5%		97		19.3%		60		17.7%		157		18.7%		20.8%		7.6%		13.8%

		Another gender Identity		6		2.2%		3		1.1%		9		1.6%		3		0.6%		4		1.2%		7		0.8%		1.6%		-0.1%		0.8%

		Responses		269		100.0%		285		100.0%		554		100.0%		502		100.0%		339		100.0%		841		100.0%

		No answer/unclear		4				3				7				2				3				5

		Total		273				288				561				504				342				846

		Table 3

		Health by Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity												Comparison

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered		Unsheltered		Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		Difference (Indigenous/Aboriginal % - Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal %)

		Medical condition/illnesses

		Yes		127		50.2%		99		41.4%		226		45.9%		200		42.5%		128		43.8%		328		43.0%		7.7%		-2.4%		2.9%

		No		126		49.8%		140		58.6%		266		54.1%		271		57.5%		164		56.2%		435		57.0%

		Responses		253		100.0%		239		100.0%		492		100.0%		471		100.0%		292		100.0%		763		100.0%

		No answer/unclear		20				49				69				33				50				83

		Total		273				288				561				504				342				846

		Physical disabilities

		Yes		111		45.5%		82		33.9%		193		39.7%		167		35.5%		111		38.7%		278		36.7%		10.0%		-4.8%		3.0%

		No		133		54.5%		160		66.1%		293		60.3%		303		64.5%		176		61.3%		479		63.3%

		Responses		244		100.0%		242		100.0%		486		100.0%		470		100.0%		287		100.0%		757		100.0%

		No answer/unclear		29				46				75				34				55				89

		Total		273				288				561				504				342				846

		Mental illnesses

		Yes		96		40.0%		107		44.2%		203		42.1%		192		40.6%		145		49.5%		337		44.0%		-0.6%		-5.3%		-1.9%

		No		144		60.0%		135		55.8%		279		57.9%		281		59.4%		148		50.5%		429		56.0%

		Responses		240		100.0%		242		100.0%		482		100.0%		473		100.0%		293		100.0%		766		100.0%

		No answer/unclear		33				46				79				31				49				80

		Total		273				288				561				504				342				846

		Addiction issues

		Yes		172		66.7%		207		78.4%		379		72.6%		263		53.9%		220		71.4%		483		60.7%		12.8%		7.0%		11.9%

		No		86		33.3%		57		21.6%		143		27.4%		225		46.1%		88		28.6%		313		39.3%

		Responses		258		100.0%		264		100.0%		522		100.0%		488		100.0%		308		100.0%		796		100.0%

		No answer/unclear		15				24				39				16				34				50

		Total		273				288				561				504				342				846

		Table 4

		Broad Age Groups by Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity												Comparison

				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered		Unsheltered		Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		Difference (Indigenous/Aboriginal % - Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal %)

		youth (under 25)		28		10.3%		29		10.3%		57		10.3%		37		7.4%		29		8.7%		66		8.0%		2.9%		1.6%		2.4%

		adults (25-54)		196		72.3%		221		78.6%		417		75.5%		338		68.0%		220		66.3%		558		67.3%		4.3%		12.4%		8.2%

		seniors (55+)		47		17.3%		31		11.0%		78		14.1%		122		24.5%		83		25.0%		205		24.7%		-7.2%		-14.0%		-10.6%

		Responses		271		100.0%		281		100.0%		552		100.0%		497		100.0%		332		100.0%		829		100.0%

		No response/unclear		2				7				9				7				10				17

		Total		273				288				561				504				342				846

		Table 5 - Sheltered Data from Shelter Stats Forms

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity		Unsheltered Total				Sheltered										Total Homeless

								Total				DTX, SH, TH		Shelters		NFA

				#		%		#		%		#		#		#		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal - Total		288		45.7%		332		26.5%		29		292		11		620		32.9%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal - First Nations		197		31.3%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a

		Indigenous/Aboriginal - Inuit		7		1.1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a

		Indigenous/Aboriginal - Metis		55		8.7%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a

		Indigenous/Aboriginal - Other		29		4.6%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal		342		54.3%		923		73.5%		44		867		12		1265		67.1%

		Total Respondents		630		100.0%		1255		100.0%		73		1159		23		1885		100.0%

		No Answer		29				267				0		171		96		296

		Total		659				1522				73		1330		119		2181

		Sources - Unsheltered: Survey; Sheltered: Shelter Stats, Institution Supplied Data
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		What is your gender? * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Youth												Adult												Senior												Grand Total														Gender

				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth						Adults						Seniors

		Man/Male		32		51%		35		58%		67		54%		388		72%		350		79%		738		75%		140		81%		102		87%		242		84%		560		73%		487		78%		1047		75%				Men		54%				Men		75%				Men		84%

		Woman/Female		29		46%		22		37%		51		41%		143		27%		91		20%		234		24%		31		18%		14		12%		45		16%		203		26%		127		20%		330		24%				Women		41%				Women		24%				Women		16%

		Another gender Identity		2		3%		3		5%		5		4%		6		1%		3		1%		9		1%		1		1%		1		1%		2		1%		9		1%		7		1%		16		1%				Other gender		4%				Other gender		1%				Other gender		1%

		Responses		63		100%		60		100%		123		100%		537		100%		444		100%		981		100%		172		100%		117		100%		289		100%		772		100%		621		100%		1393		100%

		No Response/ Unclear		2				0				2				4				6				10				0				1				1				6				7				13														.

		Total		65				60				125				541				450				991				172				118				290				778				628				1406

		Do you identify as lesbian, gay, bisexual, two-spirited, queer or questioning? * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Youth												Adult												Senior												Grand Total

				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Yes		19		30%		15		26%		34		28%		54		11%		43		10%		97		10%		7		4%		7		7%		14		5%		80		11%		65		11%		145		11%

		No		45		70%		38		67%		83		69%		450		88%		375		88%		825		88%		158		95%		99		93%		257		94%		653		88%		512		87%		1165		88%

		I identify in another way		0		0%		4		7%		4		3%		7		1%		6		1%		13		1%		1		1%		1		1%		2		1%		8		1%		11		2%		19		1%				LGBTQ2+

		Responses		64		100%		57		100%		121		100%		511		100%		424		100%		935		100%		166		100%		107		100%		273		100%		741		100%		588		100%		1329		100%

		No Response/ Unclear		1				3				4				30				26				56				6				11				17				37				40				77						Youth						Adults						Seniors

		Total		65				60				125				541				450				991				172				118				290				778				628				1406						Yes LGBTQ2+		28%				Yes LGBTQ2+		10%				Yes LGBTQ2+		5%

																																																						No		69%				No		88%				No		94%

		Do you have medical condition/illness * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation																																																				Other gender identity		3%				Other gender identity		1%				Other gender identity		1%

				Youth												Adult												Senior												Grand Total

				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Yes		26		46%		16		32%		42		39%		213		43%		166		44%		379		43%		89		54%		47		47%		136		51%		328		45%		229		43%		557		44%

		No		31		54%		34		68%		65		61%		288		57%		214		56%		502		57%		76		46%		53		53%		129		49%		395		55%		301		57%		696		56%

		Responses		57		100%		50		100%		107		100%		501		100%		380		100%		881		100%		165		100%		100		100%		265		100%		723		100%		530		100%		1253		100%

		No Response/ Unclear		8				10				18				40				70				110				7				18				25				55				98				153

		Total		65				60				125				541				450				991				172				118				290				778				628				1406

		Do you have physical disability * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Youth												Adult												Senior												Grand Total

				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Yes		14		24%		9		19%		23		22%		188		38%		136		36%		324		37%		77		48%		48		48%		125		48%				0%				0%				0%

		No		44		76%		39		81%		83		78%		307		62%		243		64%		550		63%		85		52%		53		52%		138		52%				0%				0%				0%

		Responses		58		100%		48		100%		106		100%		495		100%		379		100%		874		100%		162		100%		101		100%		263		100%		715		100%		528		100%		1243		100%

		No Response/ Unclear		7				12				19				46				71				117				10				17				27				63				100				163

		Total		65				60				125				541				450				991				172				118				290				778				628				1406

		Do you have mental illness * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation																																																				Mental Illness

				Youth												Adult												Senior												Grand Total

				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total						Youth						Adults						Seniors

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Yes Mental Illness		62%				Yes Mental Illness		45%				Yes Mental Illness		28%

		Yes		42		67%		31		57%		73		62%		208		42%		190		49%		398		45%		39		25%		31		33%		70		28%		289		41%		252		47%		541		43%				No		38%				No		55%				No		72%

		No		21		33%		23		43%		44		38%		284		58%		198		51%		482		55%		119		75%		63		67%		182		72%		424		59%		284		53%		708		57%

		Responses		63		100%		54		100%		117		100%		492		100%		388		100%		880		100%		158		100%		94		100%		252		100%		713		100%		536		100%		1249		100%

		No Response/ Unclear		2				6				8				49				62				111				14				24				38				65				92				157

		Total		65				60				125				541				450				991				172				118				290				778				628				1406

		Do you have addiction issues * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

				Youth												Adult												Senior												Grand Total

				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total				Sheltered				Street				Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Yes		33		53%		46		84%		79		68%		323		62%		330		80%		653		70%		77		46%		50		49%		127		47%		433		58%		426		74%		859		65%

		No		29		47%		9		16%		38		32%		195		38%		85		20%		280		30%		89		54%		53		51%		142		53%		313		42%		147		26%		460		35%

		Responses		62		100%		55		100%		117		100%		518		100%		415		100%		933		100%		166		100%		103		100%		269		100%		746		100%		573		100%		1319		100%

		No Response/ Unclear		3				5				8				23				35				58				6				15				21				32				55				87

		Total		65				60				125				541				450				991				172				118				290				778				628				1406
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		Table 1

		Do you have a place you pay rent for? * Sheltered, Unsheltered Crosstabulation

		Count

						Sheltered, Unsheltered				Total

						Sheltered		Street

		Do you have a place you pay rent for?		Yes		22		0		22

				No		764		651		1415

				No answer		5		8		13

		Total				791		659		1450

		Table 2

		If You have a place where you pay rent, why did you not stay there? (Sheltered)

				Yes				No				Responses				Missing Response		Total

				#		%		#		%		#		%		#		#

		Did not feel safe		7		39%		11		61%		18		100%		4		22

		Place in disrepair/not maintained		2		11%		16		89%		18		100%		4		22

		Was out last night		0		0%		18		100%		18		100%		4		22

		Other reason		12		67%		6		33%		18		100%		4		22
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																		48%																				46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%				52%																				54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%				35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%				65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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Slightly higher proportion of youth report a mental health issue
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%





		



Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal



		



Women
(n=282)



		



Men
(n=942)



		



Unsheltered/ Street
(n=584)



		



Sheltered
(n=664)



		



Youth Under 25
(n=94)



		



Adults 25-54
(n=856)



		



Seniors 55+
(n=288)



		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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DemographicCharacteristics

		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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		Table 1				Shelter Survey Response Rates and Total Sheltered Homeless

						#		%

		Survey Respondents				691		48%

		Survey Non-Respondents				745		52%

		Total Surveyed				1,436		100%

		Not asked (NFAs and children)				173

		Total Sheltered				1,609

		Figure 1

		See Trends

		Table 2

		See Trends

		Figure 2

		See Trends

		Table 3

		See Trends

		Table 4				Sheltered and Unsheltered Individuals

						Adults and Youth				Children				No Answer		Total Homeless

						#		%		#		%		#		#		%

		Sheltered				1,566		73%		43		98%		0		1,609		72%

				Shelters		1,284		60%		26		59%		0		1,310		59%

				Transition Houses		27		1%		15		34%		0		42		2%

				Detox Centres		47		2%		0		0%		0		47		2%

				Safe Houses		14		1%		0		0%		0		14		1%

		EWR				64		3%		0		0%		0		64		3%

				No Fixed Address		130		6%		2		5%		0		132		6%

		Unsheltered Homeless				581		27%		1		2%		32		614		28%

		Total Homeless				2,147		100%		44		100%		32		2,223		100%

		Table 5				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				225		34%		270		46%		495		39%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		39%

				First Nations		152		23%		185		32%		337		27%				Non-Indigenous/ Non-Aboriginal		61%

				Inuit		6		1%		1		0%		7		1%

				Metis		41		6%		52		9%		93		7%

				Not listed		15		2%		13		2%		28		2%

				Indigenous, unspecified		11		2%		19		3%		30		2%

		Not Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				446		66%		314		54%		760		61%

		Responses				671		100%		584		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				30				968

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 6				Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				524		77%		435		76%		959		76%				Men		76%

		Woman/Female				151		22%		132		23%		283		23%				Women		23%

		Non-Binary				5		1%		9		2%		14		1%				Non-Binary		1%

		Responses				680		100%		576		100%		1,256		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				929				38				967

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 7				Individuals Identifying as Having Transgender Experience

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Transgender Experience				34		5%		27		5%		61		5%

		No Transgender Experience				635		95%		529		95%		1,164		95%

		Responses				669		100%		556		100%		1,225		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				940				58				998

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 8				Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19				9		1%		1		0%		10		1%				under 19		0.79%

		19-24				48		7%		36		6%		84		7%				19-24		7%

		25-34				122		18%		159		27%		281		22%				25-54		22%

		35-44				118		17%		170		29%		288		23%				55-64		17%

		45-54				184		27%		117		20%		301		24%				65+		7%

		55-64				142		21%		71		12%		213		17%

		65-74				51		8%		21		4%		72		6%

		75+				3		0%		8		1%		11		1%

		Responses				677		100%		583		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				932				31				963								296

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 9				Incidence of Health Concerns

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				106		16%		44		8%		150		12%				No health concerns		12%

		One Health Concern				179		27%		155		28%		334		27%				One health concern		27%

		Two Health Concerns				194		29%		160		29%		354		29%				2 or more health concerns		29%

		Three Health Concerns				130		20%		103		19%		233		19%

		Four Health Concerns				57		9%		88		16%		145		12%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				64				1,007

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 10				Types of Health Conditions																				Responses for n

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total								x		0%

						#		%		#		%		#		%						Physical Disability		38%		1113

		Medical Condition/Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%						Mental Health Issue		44%		1156

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%						Medical Condition/Illness		44%		1086

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%						x

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Figure 3				Types of Addiction Issues

						Total				N = 1156

						#		%

		Alcohol				255		22%

		Cigarettes				434		38%

		Marijuana				248		21%

		Cocaine				161		14%

		Methamphetamine				341		29%

		Opioids				378		33%

		Other				54		5%

		No Addictions				361		31%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Figure 4				Number of Substances

						Total

						#		%

		No Addiction				361		31%

		Substance(s) not indicated				16		1%

		One substance				258		22%

		Two or more substances				521		45%

		Total				1,156		100%

		Table 11				Income Sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Welfare/Income assistance				263		39%		255		45%		518		42%

		Disability benefits				212		32%		169		30%		381		31%																				Income Assistance		42%

		Employment part-time or casual				103		15%		39		7%		142		11%																				Disability Benefits		31%

		Binning/bottles				31		5%		93		16%		124		10%																				Employment (FT or PT)		16%

		Other				27		4%		74		13%		101		8%																				Binning		10%

		CPP or other pension				71		11%		20		4%		91		7%																				Other		8%

		Panhandling				27		4%		65		11%		92		7%																				No Income		9%

		Vending				30		4%		84		15%		114		9%																				Panhandling		7%

		Employment full-time				44		7%		11		2%		55		4%																				CPP or other pension		7%

		OAS/GIS				34		5%		11		2%		45		4%																				Vending		9%

		Employment insurance				8		1%		1		0%		9		1%																				OAS/GIS		4%

		Honoraria				21		3%		12		2%		33		3%																				EI		1%

		Youth agreement				2		0%		1		0%		3		0%

		No income				59		9%		48		8%		107		9%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Figure 5				Income Sources

		See Above (Table 11)

		Table 12				Number of Income sources

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Income Source Identified				52		8%		41		7%		93		8%

		One Income Source				432		64%		310		55%		742		60%

		Multiple Income Sources				187		28%		217		38%		404		33%

		Responses				671		100%		568		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				46				984

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 13				Length of Time in Vancouver

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Less than 6 months				130		19%		39		7%		169		14%

		6 months to 1 year				40		6%		42		8%		82		7%

		Over 1 year				501		75%		475		85%		976		80%

		Responses				671		100%		556		100%		1,227		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				938				58				996

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 14				Where Living Most Recent Time Became Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				For Elsewhere

						#		%		#		%		#		%		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver		41		4%

		Vancouver				457		79%		382		82%		839		81%		Elsewhere in BC		72		7%		81%

		Elsewhere				119		21%		82		18%		201		19%		Outside of BC		70		7%		19%

		Responses				576		100%		464		100%		1,040		100%		Don’t know		18		2%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1,033				150				1,183				Total		201		19%

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 15				Where Arrivals are From

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Elsewhere in Metro Vancouver				91		17%		65		15%		156		16%

		Rest of BC				147		27%		152		35%		299		31%

		Rest of Canada				240		44%		195		45%		435		44%

		Outside of Canada				64		12%		25		6%		89		9%

		Responses				542		100%		437		100%		979		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear / always in Vancouver				1,067				177				1,244

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 16				Length of Time Homeless

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Up to 6 months				230		35%		100		18%		330		27%		Includes five people that have been homeless zero days.

		>6 months up to 1 year				115		17%		99		18%		214		17%		Under 1 month		99

		>1 year up to 5 years				228		34%		267		48%		495		40%		1 month - 6 month		231

		>5 years up to 10 years				52		8%		63		11%		115		9%

		>10 years				41		6%		31		6%		72		6%

		Responses				666		100%		560		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				943				54				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 17				Military Service in the Canadian Forces

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Service in Canadian Forces (including RCMP)				41		6%		50		9%		91		7%

		No service in the Canadian Forces				620		92%		498		90%		1,118		91%

		Other Armed Forces				11		2%		6		1%		17		1%

		Responses				672		100%		554		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				937				60				997

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 18				Shelter Stays in the 12 Months Prior to the 2019 Homeless Count (unsheltered only)

						Unsheltered

						#		%

		No Stay in Shelter				256		46%

		Stay in Shelter				305		54%

		Responses				561		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				53

		Total				614
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		Figure 6				Gender of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 19)

		Table 19				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Gender

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Women

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		149		53%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		133		47%

		Man/Male				152		68%		181		68%		333		68%		360		81%		249		82%		609		82%						282

		Woman/Female				72		32%		77		29%		149		30%		78		18%		55		18%		133		18%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		8		3%		9		2%		4		1%		1		0%		5		1%				Men

		Responses				225		100%		266		100%		491		100%		442		100%		305		100%		747		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		333		35%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0				4				4				4				9				13						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		609		65%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								942

		Figure 7				Age of Indigenous/Aboriginal and Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Respondents

		See Below (Table 20)

		Table 20				Indigenous/Aboriginal Profile - Age

						Indigenous/Aboriginal												Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal														Unsheltered/ Street

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total				Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Indigenous/ Aboriginal		270		46%

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%				Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		314		54%

		Youth (under 25)				19		8%		23		9%		42		9%		38		9%		14		5%		52		7%						584

		Adults (25-54)				155		69%		212		80%		367		75%		261		59%		228		75%		489		65%

		Seniors (55+)				49		22%		29		11%		78		16%		142		32%		68		22%		210		28%				Sheltered

		Responses				223		100%		264		100%		487		100%		441		100%		310		100%		751		100%				Indigenous/ Aboriginal		225		34%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				6				8				5				4				9						Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		446		66%

		Total				225				270				495				446				314				760								671

																																Youth Under 25

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		42		45%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		52

																																		94

																																Adult (25-54)

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		367		43%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		489

																																		856

																																Seniors 55+

																																Indigenous/ Aboriginal		78		27%

																																Non-Indigenous / Non-Aboriginal		210

																																		288

				% Indigenous over time (in Vancouver)																				Year		%

						2005		35%																2005		35%

						2008		38%																2008		38%

						2010		36%																2010		36%

						2011		31%																2011		31%

						2012		32%																2012		32%

						2013		30%																2013		30%

						2014		36%																2014		36%

						2015		32%																2015		32%

						2016		38%																2016		38%

						2017		39%																2017		39%

						2018		40%																2018		40%

						2,019		39%
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		Table 21				Gender by Sheltered/Unsheltered

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				151		53%		524		55%		5		36%		680		54%

		Unsheltered				132		47%		435		45%		9		64%		576		46%

		Responses				283		100%		959		100%		14		100%		1,256		100%

		Table 22				Gender by Indigenous Identity

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				149		53%		333		35%		9		64%		491		40%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				133		47%		609		65%		5		36%		747		60%

		Responses				282		100%		942		100%		14		100%		1,238		100%

		Table 23				Gender by Age

						Women				Men				Non-Binary				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (under 25)				31		11%		56		6%		5		38%		92		7%

		Adults (25-54)				207		74%		644		68%		8		62%		859		69%

		Seniors (55 and over)				40		14%		249		26%		0		0%		289		23%

		Responses				278		100%		949		100%		13		100%		1,240		100%





		Figure 8				Youth Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 9				Adult Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Figure 10				Senior Profile - Gender

		See Below (Table 24)

		Table 24				Age Profile - Gender

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Man/Male				38		68%		18		50%		56		61%

		Woman/Female				15		27%		16		44%		31		34%

		Non-Binary				3		5%		2		6%		5		5%

		Responses				56		100%		36		100%		92		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				1				2

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Man/Male				320		76%		324		74%		644		75%

		Woman/Female				101		24%		106		24%		207		24%

		Non-Binary				1		0%		7		2%		8		1%

		Responses				422		100%		437		100%		859		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				2				9				11

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Man/Male				162		83%		87		93%		249		86%

		Woman/Female				33		17%		7		7%		40		14%

		Non-Binary				0		0%		0		0%		0		0%

		Responses				195		100%		94		100%		289		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				1				6				7

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				936				47				983

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		4				16				20

		Total				1,609				614				2,223

		Table 25				Age Profile - Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity

						Youth (24 and under)				Adults (25 to 54)				Seniors (55+)

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				42		45%		367		43%		78		27%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				52		55%		489		57%		210		73%

		Responses				94		100%		856		100%		288		100%

		Table 26				Age Profile - Do you identify as straight

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth

		Heterosexual				40		78%		24		75%		64		77%

		Not Heterosexual				11		22%		8		25%		19		23%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				51		100%		32		100%		83		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				6				5				11

		Total				57				37				94

		Adults

		Heterosexual				374		91%		375		92%		749		91%

		Not Heterosexual				37		9%		33		8%		70		9%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				411		100%		408		100%		819		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				13				38				51

		Total				424				446				870

		Seniors

		Heterosexual				184		98%		75		87%		259		95%

		Not Heterosexual				3		2%		11		13%		14		5%

								0%				0%		0		0%

		Responses				187		100%		86		100%		273		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				9				14				23

		Total				196				100				296

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (total)				960				88				1,048

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)		932				31				963

				Don't know / no answer / unclear (sexual orientation - sum of don't know / no answer / unclear under each age)		28				57				85

		Total				1,609				614				2,223
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		Table 27				Health Concerns by Gender Identity

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total

						#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male

		Medical Condition or Illness				216		42%		174		43%		390		43%

		Physical Disability				184		36%		155		39%		339		37%

		Mental Health Issue				189		37%		174		43%		363		40%

		Addictions Issue				301		59%		290		72%		591		65%

		Responses				510		100%		401		100%		911		100%

		Woman/Female

		Medical Condition or Illness				70		48%		59		46%		129		47%

		Physical Disability				54		37%		53		42%		107		39%

		Mental Health Issue				74		50%		73		57%		147		54%

		Addictions Issue				76		52%		109		86%		185		68%

		Responses				147		100%		127		100%		274		100%

		Non-Binary

		Medical Condition or Illness				4		80%		6		67%		10		71%

		Physical Disability				3		60%		5		56%		8		57%

		Mental Health Issue				5		100%		7		78%		12		86%

		Addictions Issue				3		60%		6		67%		9		64%

		Responses				5		100%		9		100%		14		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (gender)

		Medical Condition or Illness				2		50%		5		38%		7		41%

		Physical Disability				1		25%		2		15%		3		18%

		Mental Health Issue				1		25%		10		77%		11		65%

		Addictions Issue				2		50%		8		62%		10		59%

		Responses				4		100%		13		100%		17		100%

		All Gender Identities

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%

		Table 28				Health Concerns by Age

						Sheltered				Unsheltered				Total						Mental Health																				Mental Health

						#		%		#		%		#		%				Youth																				Adults

		Youth (0-24)																Reported a mental health issue		48%																		Reported a mental health issue		46%

		Medical Condition or Illness				16		30%		12		34%		28		31%		Did not report a mental health issue		52%																		Did not report a mental health issue		54%

		Physical Disability				5		9%		10		29%		15		17%

		Mental Health Issue				27		50%		16		46%		43		48%

		Addictions Issue				26		48%		29		83%		55		62%

		Responses				54		100%		35		100%		89		100%

		Adults (25-54)

		Medical Condition or Illness				172		42%		177		42%		349		42%

		Physical Disability				145		35%		156		37%		301		36%

		Mental Health Issue				180		44%		202		48%		382		46%

		Addictions Issue				272		66%		325		77%		597		72%

		Responses				412		100%		420		100%		832		100%

		Seniors (55+)

		Medical Condition or Illness				101		53%		51		59%		152		54%				Mental Health

		Physical Disability				89		46%		45		52%		134		48%				Seniors

		Mental Health Issue				58		30%		41		47%		99		35%		Reported a mental health issue		35%

		Addictions Issue				80		42%		54		62%		134		48%		Did not report a mental health issue		65%

		Responses				192		100%		87		100%		279		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear (age)

		Medical Condition or Illness				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Physical Disability				3		38%		4		50%		7		44%

		Mental Health Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Addictions Issue				4		50%		5		63%		9		56%

		Responses				8		100%		8		100%		16		100%

		All Ages

		Medical Condition or Illness				292		44%		244		44%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				242		36%		215		39%		457		38%

		Mental Health Issue				269		40%		264		48%		533		44%

		Addictions Issue				382		57%		413		75%		795		65%

		Responses				666		100%		550		100%		1,216		100%
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		Table 29				Where the Unsheltered Homeless Stayed the Night of the Count

						#		%

		Outside				377		61%

		In a makeshift shelter or tent				69		11%

		In a vehicle				31		5%

		On a boat - not paying moorage				0		0%

		Abandoned/vacant building				2		0%

		Someone else's or a friend's place				106		17%

		Parent or Guardian's place - This is a temporary situation and I do not have a house or apartment I can safely return to				3		0%

		Other				26		4%

		Responses				614		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				0

		Total				614

		Table 30				Reasons for Not Staying in a Shelter

						#		%		No option for multiple reasons this year

		Able to stay with a friend				60		11%

		Dislike				87		17%

		Don't feel safe				58		11%

		Turned away				50		9%

		Bedbugs / pests				23		4%

		Stayed in safe house/transition house/hospital/jail/detox				5		1%

		Other reasons				244		46%

		Multiple response						0%

		Responses				527		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				87

		Total				614





		Figure 1				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Below (Table 2)

		Table 2				Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		Change 2005-2019

																														#		%

		Sheltered				773		765		1,294		1,427		1,296		1,327		1,267		1,258		1,308		1,601		1,522		1,609		836		108%

		Unsheltered				591		811		421		154		306		273		536		488		539		537		659		614		23		4%

		Total				1,364		1,576		1,715		1,581		1,602		1,600		1,803		1,746		1,847		2,138		2,181		2,223		859		63%

		Figure 2				Sheltered and Unsheltered Vancouver Homeless Population Trends 2005 to 2018

		See Above (Table 2)

		Table 3				Change in Number of Homeless by Time Period

						2005-2010				2010-2014				2014-2018				2005-2018				2010-2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Sheltered				521		67%		-27		-2%		255		20%		749		97%		228		18%

		Unsheltered				-170		-29%		115		27%		123		23%		68		12%		238		57%

		Total				351		26%		88		5%		378		21%		817		60%		466		27%

		Tables 4-30

		See other tabs.

		Table 31				Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				352		35%		456		38%		448		36%		268		31%		362		32%		369		30%		415		36%		342		32%		420		38%		448		39%		561		40%		495		39%

		Non-Indigenous/Aboriginal Identity				658		65%		749		62%		805		64%		594		69%		768		68%		876		70%		738		64%		731		68%		692		62%		705		61%		846		60%		760		61%

		Responses				1,010		100%		1,205		100%		1,253		100%		862		100%		1,130		100%		1,245		100%		1,153		100%		1,073		100%		1,112		100%		1,153		100%		1,407		100%		1,255		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				281				167				291				290				204				189				53				40				64				68				43				50

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,152				1,334				1,434				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 32				Gender Trends in the Homeless Population

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Man/Male				928		73%		948		72%		1,155		78%		901		73%		960		73%		1,017		73%		907		76%		1,057		74%		868		76%		902		76%		1,064		75%				0%

		Woman/Female				330		26%		348		27%		333		22%		327		27%		347		26%		361		26%		282		24%		356		25%		266		23%		263		22%		338		24%				0%

		Transgender				8		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		5		0%		6		0%		7		1%		7		1%		15		1%		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a				n/a

		Another Gender Identity				n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a		8		1%		9		1%		19		2%		16		1%				0%

		Responses				1,266		100%		1,311		100%		1,488		100%		1,233		100%		1,313		100%		1,385		100%		1,196		100%		1,436		100%		1,143		100%		1,184		100%		1,418		100%		0		0%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				25				61				21				264				21				40				10				310				33				37				32

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,509				1,497				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,746				1,176				1,221				1,450

		Table 33				Age Group Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 19 years				30		2%		19		1%		25		2%		44		4%		57		4%		36		3%		93		8%		59		5%		44		4%		14		1%		6		0%		10		1%

		19-24				149		12%		135		10%		159		11%		146		14%		137		10%		139		10%		162		13%		140		12%		127		11%		108		9%		119		8%		84		7%

		25-34				273		22%		258		20%		264		18%		197		19%		267		20%		256		19%		224		18%		228		19%		229		20%		235		20%		307		22%		281		22%

		35-44				402		33%		425		32%		363		25%		251		24%		316		24%		358		26%		251		20%		250		21%		280		24%		280		24%		327		23%		288		23%

		45-54				260		21%		361		28%		445		30%		250		24%		339		26%		324		24%		300		24%		285		24%		285		24%		276		24%		357		25%		301		24%

		55-64				98		8%		95		7%		163		11%		122		12%		163		12%		195		14%		162		13%		164		14%		149		13%		175		15%		214		15%		213		17%

		65+				23		2%		19		1%		41		3%		33		3%		40		3%		69		5%		43		3%		58		5%		55		5%		69		6%		76		5%		83		7%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Figure 11				Age Over Time

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Youth (Under 25)				179		14%		154		12%		184		13%		190		18%		194		15%		175		13%		255		21%		199		17%		171		15%		122		11%		125		9%		94		7%

		Adults (25-54)				935		76%		1,044		80%		1,072		73%		698		67%		922		70%		938		68%		775		63%		763		64%		794		68%		791		68%		991		70%		870		69%

		Seniors (55+)				121		10%		114		9%		204		14%		155		15%		203		15%		264		19%		205		17%		222		19%		204		17%		244		21%		290		21%		296		23%

		Responses				1,235		100%		1,312		100%		1,460		100%		1,043		100%		1,319		100%		1,377		100%		1,235		100%		1,184		100%		1,169		100%		1,157		100%		1,406		100%		1,260		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				56				60				84				114				45				48				14				20				39				64				44				45

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,364				1,425				1,249				1,204				1,208				1,221				1,450				1,305

						2005		2008		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

						%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%		%

		Youth (Under 25)				14%		12%		13%		18%		15%		13%		21%		17%		15%		11%		9%		7%

		Adults (25-54)				76%		80%		73%		67%		70%		68%		63%		64%		68%		68%		70%		69%

		Seniors (55+)				10%		9%		14%		15%		15%		19%		17%		19%		17%		21%		21%		23%

		Table 34				Incidence of Health Concerns Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		No Health Concerns				263		26%		369		29%		277		21%		55		10%		156		17%		179		16%		237		22%		207		19%		241		21%		205		17%		234		17%		150		12%

		One Health Concern				396		39%		329		26%		415		32%		208		38%		290		32%		289		26%		358		33%		397		36%		307		27%		365		31%		411		29%		334		27%

		Two or More Health Concerns				349		35%		556		44%		622		47%		289		52%		451		50%		636		58%		481		45%		489		45%		576		51%		604		51%		754		54%		732		60%

		Responses				1,008		100%		1,254		100%		1,314		100%		552		100%		897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,124		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				283				118				230				605				437				321				130				20				52				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 35				Type of Health Concerns Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Addiction/Substance Use				643		51%		721		55%		344		56%		532		59%		694		63%		519		48%		632		58%		603		53%		636		54%		870		62%		536		44%

		Physical Disability				324		26%		368		28%		157		25%		265		30%		375		34%		302		28%		386		35%		345		31%		365		31%		478		34%		457		38%

		Medical Concern/Illness				495		39%		503		38%		186		30%		325		36%		469		42%		439		41%		508		46%		479		42%		492		42%		564		40%		533		44%

		Mental Health Issue				354		28%		471		36%		251		41%		361		40%		512		46%		361		34%		459		42%		450		40%		455		39%		550		39%		795		65%

		Responses				1,254		100%		1,314		100%		n/a				897		100%		1,104		100%		1,076		100%		1,093		100%		1,131		100%		1,174		100%		1,399		100%		1,216		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				118				230				n/a				437				321				130				20				45				47				51				89

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 36				Income Source Trends

						2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2018

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Government Transfers

		Income Assistance or Welfare				533		43%		632		47%		286		44%		339		41%		381		38%		459		41%		403		37%		398		35%		467		40%		539		39%		518		42%

		Disability Benefit				258		21%		286		21%		132		20%		176		21%		239		24%		218		20%		282		26%		301		27%		329		28%		406		30%		381		31%

		Employment Insurance				13		1%		35		3%		17		3%		16		2%		15		2%		15		1%		24		2%		31		3%		15		1%		24		2%		9		1%

		OAS, GIS, and CPP				4		0%		48		4%		28		4%		38		5%		56		6%		89		8%		67		6%		77		7%		132		11%		114		8%		136		11%

		Other Sources

		Part-Time Employment				163		13%		151		11%		97		15%		96		12%		135		14%		59		5%		229		21%		257		23%		277		23%		186		14%		142		11%

		Full-Time Employment				79		6%																		191		17%														78		6%		55		4%

		No Income				83		7%		130		10%		71		11%		135		16%		157		16%		107		10%		150		14%		136		12%		103		9%		119		9%		107		9%

		Other				611		49%		409		30%		329		50%		160		19%		148		15%		120		11%		227		21%		231		20%		413		35%		351		26%		101		8%

		Responses				1,242		100%		1,344		100%		655		100%		834		100%		999		100%		1,107		100%		1,084		100%		1,130		100%		1,179		100%		1,376		100%		1,239		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				130				200				502				500				426				99				29				46				42				74				66

		Total Surveyed				1,372				1,544				1,157				1,334				1,425				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 37				Duration of Homelessness

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Under 1 Month				253		24%		145		12%		177		13%		145		12%		76		10%		180		16%		114		11%		174		15%		83		7%		86		6%		99		8%

		1 Month to 6 Months				271		26%		319		27%		371		28%		319		27%		268		34%		365		33%		325		30%		311		27%		275		23%		329		24%		231		19%

		6 Months to 1 Year				134		13%		152		13%		173		13%		152		13%		93		12%		91		8%		148		14%		212		19%		175		15%		284		21%		214		17%

		1 Year or More				376		36%		585		49%		595		45%		585		49%		363		45%		473		43%		483		45%		437		39%		655		55%		661		49%		682		56%

		Responses				1,034		100%		1,201		100%		1,316		100%		1,201		100%		800		100%		1,109		100%		1,070		100%		1,134		100%		1,188		100%		1,360		100%		1,226		100%

		Don't know / no answer / unclear				257				171				228								52				97				43				42				33				90				79

		Total Surveyed				1,291				1,372				1,544								852				1,206				1,113				1,176				1,221				1,450				1,305

		Table 38				Where Unsheltered Homeless Stayed Trends

						2005				2008				2010				2011				2012				2013				2014				2015				2016				2017				2018				2019

						#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%		#		%

		Combined Outside and Car/Garage and Public Building				411		70%		548		71%		284		69%		49		33%		205		69%		180		66%		339		64%		338		69%		385		71%		344		64%		486		74%		479		78%

		Someone Else's Place				111		19%		129		17%		101		25%		69		47%		74		25%		87		32%		181		34%		123		25%		123		23%		118		22%		131		20%		109		18%

		Other				69		12%		90		12%		24		6%		29		20%		17		6%		6		2%		13		2%		27		6%		31		6%		72		13%		42		6%		26		4%

		Total Surveyed				591		100%		767		100%		409		100%		147		100%		296		100%		273		100%		533		100%		488		100%		539		100%		534		100%		659		100%		614		100%
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		Data Analysis on Question 9

		Total Analaysis for Question 9 (All Surveys)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		65		90		155		12%

		Don't Know / No Answer		11		11		22		2%

		Don't Know/ No answer + other answer		3		1		4		0%

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		432		305		737		56%

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		23		10		33		3%

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%

		Indigenous Only		133		166		299		23%

		Indigenous and 1 other		19		29		48		4%

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		0%

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%

		Total		691		614		1305		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 YES (Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank (followed skip logic)		48		56		104		21%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 BLANK (Skipped)

		Don't Know / No Answer		1		3		4		1%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		Don't Know/ No answer + Indigenous		1		1		2		0%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 Don't Know / No answer and Aboriginal/Indigenous

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		19		18		37		7%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		2		2		4		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		3 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous BLANK, another ethnicity filled in

		Indigenous Only		133		164		297		60%		Question 8: YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		16		24		40		8%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 2 other		3		2		5		1%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Indigenous and 11 other		1		0		1		0%		Question 8 YES, Question 9 filled in as Aboriginal/Indigenous AND another ethnicity

		Total		225		270		495		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who answered Question 8 NO  (DO NOT Identify as Aboriginal/ Indigenous)

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		10		11		21		3%		Question 8 No and Question 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		8		7		15		2%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer

		Don't Know / No Answer + ethnicity		2		0		2		0%		Question 8 No and Question 9 Don't know/ no answer and a ethnicity identified

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		404		283		687		90%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		2 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		21		8		29		4%		Question 8 no and Question 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		0%		Question 8 NO/NO ANSWER, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous only

		Indigenous and 1 other		1		4		5		1%		Question 8 No/NO Answer, Question 9 Aboriginal/ Indigenous AND other ethnicity filled in

		Total		446		314		760		100%

		Analysis for Question 9 - People who did not provide an answered to Question 8

				surveytype				Total

				sheltered		unsheltered

		Blank		7		23		30		60%		Question 8 and 9 blank

		Don't Know / No Answer		2		1		3		6%		Question 8 blank and question 9 Don't Know / No answer

		1 ethnicity (non Indigenous)		9		4		13		26%		question 8 blank and 9 answered

		Indigenous Only		0		1		1		2%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous

		Indigenous and 1 other		2		1		3		6%		question 8 blank and 9 answered Indigenous and another Ethnicity

		Total		20		30		50		100%
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No Housing for Very Low Income %‘&%UVER

Vacancy rate of private market rental universe by rent range, 2018
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Note: Includes private market rental apartment and rowhouse stock.

ral
ors




No Housing for Very Low Income %‘&%UVER

0% INDICATIVE SRO VACANCY RATES 1992-2017
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No Housing for Very Low Income o

VANCOUVER

Changes in private SRO distribution of average rents 2007-2017
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No Housing for Very Low Income %&%UVER

Percentage of renter households spending
30-99% of income on housing costs
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struggling with conditions of poverty?

Poverty Rate by Selected Demographic Groups, 2016

Percentage of Persons with Family Income Below Market Basket Measure
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Target group profile accessed through Community Data Program, Canadian Council on Social Development
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Drivers of Homelessness S
" VANCOUVER

Poverty, lack of
Inter- IEn1NE Lack of
_ sufficient &
generational appropriate
trauma health care

Lack of
affordable &
supported
homes for very
low incomes

Problematic

transitions

from foster
care

Over- Persistent &
representation of I " .
plndigenolus Growing Exiting criminal

people in poverty Homelessness justice system
& homelessness & Encampments
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City Actions: Temporary Shelters o

VANCOUVER

e Partnership between COV, BC Housing,
and non-profit operators

— COQV provides facilities and upgrades

« Some long-term/regular shelters also add
\ to their existing capacity (e.g. Salvation
. Army and Catholic Charities)

— BC Housing pays operating costs

— Non-profit operators run the shelters

o 2018/2019 season: Almost 300 shelters
spaces opened and some have had their
seasonal openings extended effectively
making them available on a year round
basis

44



City Actions: Warming Centres %‘&%UVER

e 5 sites (100 spaces)

« Warming Centres are activated ) .
s |
when temperatures drop to “feels v d

like” -5C g

e Operated on a low barrier model:
People can come and go; can
bring their belongings and pets;
warm drinks and snacks are
provided

« All staff trained on supporting
vulnerable populations
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City Response: Homeless Outreach Team eor

VANCOUVER
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COV Homeless Outreach Team — 2013 - 2018 Stats S o

VANCOUVER

Since 2013, the Outreach team has supported
over 4,749 individuals to secure housing

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 PAONRS)

# individuals*

- 1,257 1,866| 2,620| 3,609 | 4,000 5,180 N/A

# new clients

served 695 1,287 1,689| 1,848| 2,027 | 2,665 10, 211

# individuals
supported to
find or secure
housing

423 768 927 851 850 930 4,749
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City Actions : Protecting and Improving the SRO Stock e

« SRO Revitalization Strategy (2017)

* Replace stock with self-contained
affordable housing and improve livabllity In
existing stock

* In 2018, 80 units were secured with
upgrades to improve livability and maintain
affordability.
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City Actions: Creating New Homes -

VANCOUVER

The City continues to approve and open new affordable
homes to respond to the housing crisis and homelessness

Social & Supportive Housing Units Approved 2009 - 2018

2,000 -

1.800 |1 = Temporary Modular Housing %
1,600 - e %%%%
A

Supportive Housing
1,400 -

1200 1 MSocial Housing HV Strategy Target
’ 1,200 units/year

o

8
£1,000 -
-

® 800 3 e

600 - Previous H& H Strategy Target
400 - 790 units/year

200 -

0 . |
2009 2010 201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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City Actions: Creating New Homes -

VANCOUVER

The City continues to approve and open new affordable
homes to respond to the housing crisis and homelessness

Social & Supportive Housing Units Completed 2009 - 2018

mSupportive Housing Social Housing

1,000
900
800

700 455
600
# of units 500
400

300

O 29
5 12 1
= 476
200 413 3279
249 257 183
100 203 97
o o é ESE mcam

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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New Affordable Homes

Olivia Skye, 41 E Hastings
* Opened spring 2018
e 198 unit mixed-income building

» 52 supportive units, 68 social housing
units, and 78 market rental units
e 72 units of housing for single women and
women-headed couples
e 20 units to older women who are
eligible to receive a Shelter Aid for
Elderly Renters (SAFER) rent
supplement

* Delivery model: Facilitating

community-based partnerships

» Partnership between Atira, CoV, BC
Housing, Streetohome Foundation and a
private developer on private land

e | &




City Actions: Temporary Modular Housing %&%UVER

e« Sept 2017 B.C. Govt’
announced funding for
2,000 modular homes
across the province

'« Targeted to those
experiencing
homelessness or those at
risk of homelessness

A 600 committed to
| Vancouver
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TMH Partners %&%UVER

Roles and Responsibilities

* Leads tenanting process
BC Housing » Installs housing u_nlts |
e Secures non-profit housing operators to
operate and manage the buildings
« Secures sites for TMH
City of Vancouver « Leads engagement with surrounding
community
Vancouver Affordable » Acts as the representative
Housing Agency (VAHA) e Procures housing units
Vancouver Coastal Health * Provides health and social services
» Oversees tenanting
Non-profit Housing Operator |+ Manages the buildings
* Provides support services to the tenants

53



TMH: Sites & Operators %&%UVER

13 buildings/10 sites
606 units
Sept 2017 - Mar 2019

925 1131
Qﬂ 610 & 620 gage!! St o B Franklin St.
MPA Society Cambie St. 253
Empowerment in Mental Health since 1971 Union St‘

265

W 1st St.
2132 :
Ash St. L

phs

4480
(L] Kaslo St.

5077 & 5095
4 Heather St. }E3§7th St.

Lu'ma Na.)ﬁve Hou;ing Society C OA S T

MENTAL HEALTH
Compassion Courage Reco

atira

7430 & 7460
1“ Heather St.

s

COMMUNITYBUILDERS
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TMH: Key Demographics of Tenants (all sites)

VANCOUVER

Women Tenants Indigenous Tenants

» ®

Youth (19-24 yrs) All TMH Residents

7 Q.

Transfers
17%
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City of Vancouver Council Meeting
June 12, 2019

St ree h ome Prepared by:

changing lives, building futures StPEEchDFﬂE TEEIITI



Supportive Housing

mcom 5t

Pacific Goliseum @

o N Colliers international
WEST END | Vancouver PNE (Pacific National
WorkWithUs Board e Dundaa St Exhibition) Adrmin Office
pos
PNE Farum @ @
£ Hastings St HASTINGS-SUNRISE ‘lmw‘&ﬂ

Venables st .

15 ouppuen N

Vancouver Public
Sunset Beach Park Centeal Library

Clark Dr-
QeI
8 owmuey
15 weqm

Celel

Museum of Vancouver
Prior 5t

w0
== ) o Science World at TELUS
Granville Island gy . wdditscience ol e STRATHCONA

Public Market / i
ublic Marke: David : - Columbia College
GRANVILLE i VRURY Beor gy [ia)

i \ Market Vancouver Emily. Carr o
Bty & Gl University of a1 ave -
J et '+ Deat A GRANDVIEW-W, ND 51 Ave
= = @

% 2 2
S — O A e e
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Guelph Park @

Ry

MEC Vancouver
The

15 ey

Vancouver
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@ e L B @
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General Hospital
o
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15 ey
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& Shiro Japanese @ = . John Hendry
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Real Canadian Superstore
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E Community Centre
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Streetohome Supportive Housing 1
1 - London Hotel (208 East Georgia) e R A o
2 - Aboriginal Mothers Centre (2019 Dimdas)) N N Ee
3 - Bosman Hotel (1060 Howe) .

4 - Sanford Apartments (2299 Fir Street)

5 - Skwachays Lodges ( 31 West Pender)
6 - Margueirte Ford (215 West 2nd)

7 - Container Housing (5602 Alexander) £ 3% Ave =
8 - Howe Street McLaren Housing (1249 Howe) 4
9 - Kettle on Burrard (1134 Burrard)

10 - Bridge Housing (101 East Cordova)
11 - 111 Princess (at Alexander)

12 - Kwayatsut (2465 Fraser Street) o L,
13 - Taylor Manor (951 Boundary Road at Adnac) T

14 - Budzey Building (220 Princess)

15 - Cause We Care House (730 East Hastings)

16 - QOlivia Skye (41 East Hastings)

17 - Co:Here (1728 Victoria Drive)

18 - Youth Supportive Recovery Housing Sequoia House (3430 Franklin Street) o ave T =
19 - Youth Supportive Recovery Housing Adler House (4349 Victoria Drive) N il | |
20 - Annex 2 (2441 East 4th) £

21 - Pacific Spirit Terrace (3090 East 54th Avenue)
22 - 420 Hawks (420 Hawks) @

23 - Women and Families Centre (616 East Cordova Street) = - e
24 - Harbour Light (119 East Cordova Street) 7
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Four Initiatives — In Progress
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Four Initiatives — In Development

0

In the next year

1000

In the next year
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In the next year
(scalable to 300)
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Using Data to Inform Decision Making e or

VANCOUVER

« Homeless Individuals and Families Information System
(HIFIS)

« Comprehensive data collection and case management
system

* Person-centred, improved understanding of needs of
Individuals experiencing homelessness

e Real time

e Support coordinated access and assessment and
Improved decision making

* More opportunities for better and reliable data could reduce
reliance on PIT counts

Homeless Individuals and Families

Information System (HIFIS 4.0) (’ BC HOUSING
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Supporting for Holistic, Systems-based Approach %‘g&;wm

e Home Front:;

Collaborative Initiative focused on
Metro Vancouver

Key funders and decision makers

Collective impact through shared
measurement using new and existing
data sources

Goal to make homelessness:

e Rare — prevention so individuals don't fall
Into homelessness,

* Brief - rapid interventions to quickly move
people of homelessness

 One time — ensure people remained housed
once they have moved out of homelessness o




Supporting a Holistic, Systems-based Approach Qgﬁggwm

HelpSeeker

* Federally funded social @
innovation tech company S sy
pilot

« 3 key components into one
multi-sided platform o BCED L
SerVi ng 3. Online 2. Real-time
funders/government, Resource Analytics

Directory Dashboard

service providers, and
consumers.
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Need for Continued Leadership & Innovation Weor

VANCOUVER

Demonstrated leadership
 Warming Centres

 Temporary Winter
Shelters

 STEP Pilot

e Temporary Modular
Housing

Develop innovative pilots
and new approaches
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Need for Continued Partnerships and Collaboration %‘gﬂgwm

Towards an Urban Aboriginal
, i : Housing and Wellness

&+ Strategy for
Metro Vancouver

e Solutions to homelessness can M [ 20152020
only be accomplished through Foing vtes
a concerted effort and cEa nﬂﬁmﬂﬂmﬁ
commitment by all levels of
government

GA\NONAL
HOUSING

STRATEGY

A sustained level of capital &
operating investment will
Increase affordable homes and
provide more options for those
at lowest income levels and
address the homeless crisis.
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Pathways OUT of Homelessness %‘g&;wm

Rapid
intervention,
connection to

housing’ Individual
income, Factors
supports
Increase affordable
housing options and
access to income,
Prevention System address historical and
through Failures ongoing racism and
improved discrimination
discharge
planning,
coordination,
necessary

supports



%Y OF
VANCOUVER

Thank you

68



	Slide Number 1
	Overview
	Slide Number 3
	2019 CoV Homeless Count – March 12/13
	Slide Number 5
	2019 CoV Homeless Count – March 12/13
	2019 CoV Count -  Indigenous Count Partners
	Results of 2019 CoV Homeless Count
	2005 – 2019 Trend in Vancouver
	Unsheltered Individuals by Homeless Count Areas
	2018 Engineering Street Operations and Parks Board Service Requests
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	2019 CoV Count: Gender
	2019 CoV Count:  Age
	Age Trend: 2005-2019
	2019 CoV Count: Health Conditions
	2019 CoV Count:  Health Conditions - Addiction 
	2019 CoV Count:  Sources of Income
	2019 CoV Count:  Length of Time Homeless
	2019 CoV Count - Trend: Length of Time Homeless
	2019 CoV Count:  Homeless in Vancouver
	Indigenous Profile – Presented by Claire Marshall
	2019 CoV Count: Indigenous Homelessness
	2019 CoV Count: Indigenous Identity & Unsheltered/Sheltered
	2019 CoV Count:  Indigenous Identity by Gender
	2019 CoV Count:  Indigenous Identity by Age
	Youth Profile
	2019 CoV Count – Gender: Youth-Adult-Seniors
	2019 CoV Count, Sexual Orientation: Youth-Adult-Seniors
	2019 CoV Count, Mental Health: Youth-Adult-Seniors
	Slide Number 34
	Pathways INTO Homelessness
	Incomes not keeping pace with cost of housing
	No Housing for Very Low Income
	No Housing for Very Low Income
	No Housing for Very Low Income
	No Housing for Very Low Income
	Who is  struggling with conditions of poverty?
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	City Actions: Temporary Shelters
	City Actions: Warming Centres
	City Response: Homeless Outreach Team 
	COV Homeless Outreach Team – 2013 - 2018 Stats
	City Actions : Protecting and Improving the SRO Stock
	City Actions: Creating New Homes
	City Actions: Creating New Homes
	New Affordable Homes 
	City Actions: Temporary Modular Housing
	TMH Partners
	TMH: Sites & Operators
	TMH: Key Demographics of Tenants (all sites)
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57
	Slide Number 58
	Slide Number 59
	Slide Number 60
	Slide Number 61
	Using Data to Inform Decision Making 
	Supporting for Holistic, Systems-based Approach
	Supporting a Holistic, Systems-based Approach
	Need for Continued Leadership & Innovation
	Need for Continued Partnerships and Collaboration
	Pathways OUT of Homelessness
	Slide Number 68

